
This clinical policy has been developed to authorize, modify, or determine coverage for individuals with similar conditions. Specific care and treatment may vary 
depending on individual need and benefits covered by the plan. This policy is not intended to dictate to providers how to practice medicine, nor does it constitute a 
contract or guarantee regarding payment or results.  This document may contain prescription brand name drugs that are trademarks of pharmaceutical manufacturers 
that are not affiliated with RxAdvance.  
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Clinical Policy Title:  pegfilgrastim  

Policy Number:  RxA.131  

Drug(s) Applied:  
Neulasta®, Neulasta Onpro®, Nyvepria™, Fulphila®, Fylnetra®, Rolvedon™, 
Stimufend®, Ziextenzo®  

Original Policy Date:  03/06/2020  

Last Review Date:  5/15/2024 

Line of Business Policy Applies to:  All lines of business (except Medicare)  
  

Criteria  
  

I. Initial Approval Criteria  
A. Febrile Neutropenia (must meet all): Neulasta®, Neulasta Onpro®, Nyvepria™, Fulphila®, Fylnetra®, 

Rolvedon™, Stimufend®, Ziextenzo®  
1. Febrile neutropenia prophylaxis with non-myeloid malignancies (i.e., solid tumor and lymphoid 

malignancies);  
2. Patient is receiving myelosuppressive anti-cancer drugs with significant incidence of severe neutropenia 

with fever;  
3. Trial and failure of all three (3) agents: Fulphila®, Neulasta® and Ziextenzo®, unless contraindicated and 

clinically significant adverse effects are experienced. 
Initial Approval Duration:  
All Lines of Business (except Medicare): 6 months  
  

B. Acute Radiation Syndrome (must meet all): Neulasta®, Neulasta Onpro®, Ziextenzo®  
1. Diagnosis of suspected or confirmed acute exposure to myelosuppressive doses of radiation. 
Approval Duration:  
All Lines of Business (except Medicare): 6 months  

  
II. Continued Therapy Approval  

A. All Indications in Section I (must meet all):  
1. Member is currently receiving or has been treated with this medication within the past 90 days, 

excluding manufacturer samples.   
Approval Duration:  
All Lines of Business (except Medicare): 6 months  
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Review/Revision History  Review/Revision Date  P&T Approval Date  
Policy established.  03/2020  03/06/2020  

Policy reviewed and updated.  
1. Added Ziextenzo™ to the policy.  
2. Continued Therapy criteria II.A.1 was rephrased 

to “Currently receiving medication that has been 
authorized by RxAdvance…”  

3. References were updated.  

05/2020  05/21/2020  

Policy was reviewed and updated.  
1. Nyvepria™ was added to the policy.  
2. Clinical policy title and lines of business were 

updated.  
3. Compendial uses updated.  
4. Continued therapy criteria II.A.1 was rephrased 

to “Currently receiving medication that has been 
authorized by RxAdvance…”.  

5. References were reviewed and updated.  

01/27/2021  03/09/2021  

Policy was reviewed and updated.  
1. Initial Approval Criteria, I.C.2: Updated trial and 

failure criteria from Member has tried and failed 
sargramostim*, unless contraindicated or 
clinically significant adverse effects are 
experienced to Failure of sargramostim* at up to 
maximally indicated doses unless 
contraindicated or clinically significant adverse 
effects are experienced.  

2. Continued Therapy Approval Criteria II.A.1 was 
rephrased to "Member is currently receiving 
medication that has been authorized by 
RxAdvance...".  

3. References were reviewed and updated.  

11/25/2021  01/17/2022  

Policy was reviewed:  
1. Clinical Policy Title: Updated to include 

pegfilgrastim-fpgk and eflapegrastim-xnst.  
2. Clinical Policy Title, Drug(s) Applied: Updated to 

include new brand Stimufend® and Rolvedon™.  

12/09/2022  01/17/2023  

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/16682719/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/16682719/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/26169616/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/26169616/
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3. Initial Approval Criteria, I.A.1: Updated 
diagnostic criteria from Diagnosis of nonmyeloid 
malignancy to Diagnosis of non-myeloid 
malignancy (i.e., solid tumor and lymphoid 
malignancies).  
Initial Approval Criteria, I.A.5: Updated to add 
Confirmation that there is at least 12 days 
between pegfilgrastim/eflapegrastim-xnst dose 
and the next cycle of chemotherapy.  

5. Initial Approval Criteria, I.A.7: Updated dosing 
criteria from Dose does not exceed 6 mg (1 
syringe) per chemotherapy cycle to Dose does 
not exceed one of the following (a or b):  
a. For pegfilgrastim: 6 mg (1 syringe) per 

chemotherapy cycle;  
b. For eflapegrastim: 13.2 mg (1 syringe) per 

chemotherapy cycle  
6. Initial Approval Criteria, I.B and I.C: Updated to 

include new request criteria Request is not for 
Rolvedon™.  

7. Initial Approval Criteria, I.C: Updated to include 
approval criteria for indication, Wilms Tumor 
(off-label).  

8. Initial Approval Criteria, I.C: Updated to remove 
approval criteria for Compendial Indications (off-
label).  

9. Continued Therapy Approval, II.A.3.a: Updated 
dosing criteria from Chemotherapy-induced 
neutropenia: 6 mg administered once per 
chemotherapy cycle to   
Chemotherapy-induced neutropenia (i or ii):   
i. For pegfilgrastim: 6 mg administered once 

per chemotherapy cycle;  
ii. For eflapegrastim: 13.2 mg (1 syringe) per 

chemotherapy cycle;  
10. Continued Therapy Approval, II.A.3.c: Updated 

dosing criteria to remove Bone marrow 
transplantation: 6 mg per dose, or dose is 
supported by practice guidelines or 
peerreviewed literature for the relevant off-label 
use (provider must submit supporting evidence).  

11. Continued Therapy Approval, II.A.3.d: Updated 
to include new dosing criteria Wilms tumor: 6 
mg (1 syringe) administered once per 
chemotherapy cycle for Wilms tumor.  

12. References were reviewed and updated. 
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Policy was reviewed:  
1. Clinical Policy Title: Updated to include new 

generic pegfilgrastim-pbbk.  
2. Clinical Policy Title, Drug(s) Applied: Updated to 

include new drug Fylnetra®.  
3. Initial Approval Criteria, I.A.4 and I.B.3: Updated 

to remove prior trial and failure criteria "For 
members age ≥ 18 years, member has tried and 
failed preferred filgrastim product(s), unless one 
of the following are present (a, b, or c):  
a. Member has intolerance or contraindication 

to filgrastim;  
b. Documentation of member’s inability to 

self-administer filgrastim due to both of the 
following (i and ii):  
i. Lack of caregiver or support system to 

assist with administration;  
ii. Inadequate access to healthcare 

facility or home care interventions;  
c. Member requires 10 or more doses of 

filgrastim".  
4. Initial Approval Criteria, I.A.5: Updated to 

remove prior criteria pertaining to indication 
Chemotherapy- Induced Neutropenia,  
"Confirmation that there is at least 12 days 
between pegfilgrastim/eflapegrastim-xnst dose 
and the next cycle of chemotherapy".  

5. Initial Approval Criteria, I.A.5: Updated to 
include new trial and failure criteria, For  
Rolvedon™, Nyvepria™, Udenyca®, Fylnetra®, 
Stimufend®, Rolvedon™: Trial and failure of all 
three (3) agents: Fulphila®, Neulasta® and 
Ziextenzo®, unless contraindicated and clinically 
significant adverse effects are experienced.  

6. Initial Approval Criteria, I.A.6: Updated to 
remove prior criteria pertaining to indication 
Chemotherapy- Induced Neutropenia, " For 
members receiving palliative chemotherapy, 
provider attests that chemotherapy dose 
reduction has been considered".  

7. Initial Approval Criteria, I.B.2: Updated request 
criteria from Request is not for Rolvedon™ to 
Request is not for Rolvedon™, Neulasta Onpro®.  

8. Initial Approval Criteria, I.B.3: Updated to 
include new trial and failure criteria For  
Nyvepria™, Udenyca®, Fylnetra®, Stimufend®:  
Trial and failure of all three (3) agents: Fulphila®, 
Neulasta® and Ziextenzo®, unless 

06/05/2023  07/13/2023  
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contraindicated and clinically significant adverse 
effects are experienced.  

9. Initial Approval Criteria, I.C: Updated to remove 
approval criteria for Wilms Tumor (off-label).  

10. Continued Therapy Approval Criteria, II.A.3.c: 
Updated to remove prior dosing criteria "Wilms 
tumor: 6 mg (1 syringe) administered once per 
chemotherapy cycle."  

11. References were reviewed and updated. 
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Policy was reviewed.  10/19/2023  10/19/2023  

Policy Reviewed:  
Updated policy from Q1 P&T  

2/28/2024  2/28/2024  

Policy Reviewed:  
1. Ziextenzo® is added to indication acute radiation 

syndrome. 

05/15/2024  

 


